

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Extraordinary

අංක 2182/35 - 2020 ජූලි මස 01 වැනි බදාදා - 2020.07.01 No. 2182/35 – WEDNESDAY, JULY 01, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III – LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

LAND ACQUISITION ACT, (CHAPTER 460) AS AMENDED BY THE LAND ACQUISITION (AMENDMENT) ACT, No. 28 OF 1964

Notice under Section 7

Divisional Secretary Ref. No.:Hangu/Div.Sec/3/2/1/495C II.

Ministry of Lands Ref. No.: 13/97/E/456.

I hereby inform, under Sub Section (1) of Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, as amended by the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act, No. 28 of 1964, that the Government intends to acquire the land/servitude described below which is required for the purpose of a development activity of CP/HU/Diyathilaka Central College.

Description of the Land dependence to be acquired:

An allotment of land called as Pallemaluwa in Extent of 02 Acre., 02 Rood and 18.7 Perches (1.0591 Hectare) depicted as Lot No. 01 in Preliminary Plan No. P.P.N. 3398 situated in the village called Hanguranketha in the Grama Niladhari Division No. 495C Pallemaluwa of Diyathilaka Korale in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Hanguranketha of Nuwara Eliya District described as follows:-

Lot No. 01

Name of Land: Pallemaluwa; Names and address of the claimant: Land Reform Commission; Extent: 02 Acre, 02 Rood, 18.7 Perches.

All those who make claims or other connections to the above-named land, must be present before me by themselves or by the persons who have been authorized in writing at the Hanguranketha Divisional Secretariat Office at 9.30 a.m. on the day of 24th July 2020.

Further, they must communicate to me in duplicate the nature of their title/ownership to this land, the details of claiming for compensation for this land, the amount claimed, and the method of calculating such amount, before 15.07.2020. The deeds for claims have to be forwarded to at the interview.

I. M. Senanayake, Divisional Secretary, Hanguranketha.

Divisional Secretary, Hanguranketha, 01st July, 2020.

07 - 435

